issue but not yet effective.

Standard/Interpretation

Effective for annual
reporting periods

beginning on or after

Expected to be
initially applied in the
financial year ending

AASB 9 Financial Instruments 1‑Jan‑17 31‑Dec‑17

AASB 2010‑7 Amendments to Australian Accounting
Standards arising from AASB 9 (December 2010) [AASB 1, 3,
4, 5, 7, 101, 102, 108, 112, 118, 120, 121, 127, 128, 131, 132,
136, 137, 139, 1023 & 1038 and Interpretations 2, 5, 10, 12,
19 & 127] 1‑Jan‑17 31‑Dec‑17

AASB 2011‑4 Amendments to Australian Accounting
Standards to Remove Individual Key Management Personnel
Disclosure Requirements [AASB 124] 1‑Jul‑13 	 31‑Dec‑14

The directors anticipate that the adoption of these Standards and Interpretations in future periods will have no
material financial impact on the financial statements of the company or the consolidated entity but may change
disclosures made.

As at 01/01/2012 as
previously reported

(Consolidated)
AASB 119

adjustments

As at 01/01/2012
as restated

(Consolidated)

Impact on assets, liabilities and
equity as at 1 January 2012 of the
application of the above new and
revised Standards

Current employee benefits obligation 2,126,061 (67,266) 2,058,835

Total effect on net assets 12,660,247 67,266 12,727,513

Accumulated losses (70,292,694) 67,266 (70,225,428)

Total effect on equity 12,660,247 67,266 12,727,513

Electro Optic Systems Holdings Limited and Controlled Entities   |   ANNUAL REPORT 201334

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT)

1.	 Summary of Accounting Policies (cont)

(w) Application of New and Revised Accounting Standards (cont)

As at 31/12/2012 as
previously reported

(Consolidated)
AASB 119

adjustments

As at 31/12/2012 as
restated

(Consolidated)

Impact on assets, liabilities and
equity as at 31 December 2012 of
the application of the above new
and revised Standards

Current employee benefits obligation 2,382,606 (65,118) 2,317,488

Total effect on net assets 2,688,806 65,118 2,753,924

Accumulated losses (80,472,517) 65,118 (80,407,399)

Total effect on equity 2,688,806 65,118 2,753,924

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 31 December 2013
of the application of the amendments to AASB 119 (as revised in 2011)

AASB 119
adjustments

Decrease in current employee benefits obligation 19,048

(x) Comparative amounts

Where the Group changes the presentation or classification of items in its financial statements, it reclassifies the
comparative amounts for consistency and comparability between financial years.

Electro Optic Systems Holdings Limited and Controlled Entities   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2013 35

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT)

[…]

At balance date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to Australian variable
interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

Consolidated Company

2013
$

2012
$

2013
$

2012
$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,048,005 6,686,194 1,739,217 3,502,600

Financial Liabilities

Lease liabilities ‑ (117,223) ‑ ‑

4,048,005 6,568,971 1,739,217 3,502,600

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis consideration is given to potential
renewals of existing positions, alternative financing and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

Electro Optic Systems Holdings Limited and Controlled Entities   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2013 67

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT)

28.	Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont)

At 31 December 2013, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements
Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

2013
$

2012
$

2013
$

2012
$

Consolidated

+1% (100 basis points) 40,480 66,862 40,480 66,862

‑.5% (50 basis points) (20,240) (33,431) (20,240) (33,431)

Company

+1% (100 basis points) 17,392 35,026 17,392 35,026

‑.5% (50 basis points) (8,696) (17,513) (8,696) (17,513)

The movements in profits are due to lower interest rates on cash balances. The cash balances were lower in 2013
than in 2012 and accordingly the sensitivity is lower.

(b) Foreign currency risk

As a result of purchases of inventory denominated in United States Dollars, the Group’s statement of financial
position can be affected significantly by movements in the US$/A$ exchange rates. Exchange rates are managed
within approved policy parameters using natural hedges and no derivatives are used.

The Group also has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by an